2) Rise of more than 100 basis points in the operating margin compared to the
2018 margin of 7.7%, and ongoing strong discipline in terms of free cash flow
generation:
- �constant focus on the price-cost spread, thanks to strong pricing discipline;
- �reduction in costs as part of additional post-coronavirus adaptation mea-

sures, which should generate €150 million in cost savings in 2021, following €50
million in second-half 2020;

- �continuation of the operational excellence program aimed at offsetting infla-
tion (excluding raw material and energy costs);

- �maintaining the structural drivers for improvement in operating working capi-
tal requirement;

- �capital expenditure of around €1.5 billion, with investments in additional capa-
city focused on high-growth markets; ongoing digital transformation;

- �continued reduction in non-operating costs.

For 2021, the Group is targeting a significant like-for-like increase in operating
income, with an improvement of more than 100 basis points in the operating mar-
gin compared to the 7.7% margin in 2018 (assuming that volumes return to their
2018 levels), confirming the success of “Transform & Grow”.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS No.92 2020 RESULTS

3.8% of Group sales*

RESULTS BY SEGMENT

644
736

5.2%5.4%
2019 2020

SOUTHERN EUROPE -
ME & AFRICA

SALES

€12,454m

OPERATING INCOME (€m)
AND MARGIN (%)

€644m

31.8% of Group sales,
o/w:*

France (24%):	 -4.7%
Spain - Italy (4%):	 -8.5%

-4.9%
like-for-like

788
946

6.2%6.3%

2019 2020

NORTHERN EUROPE
SALES

€12,807m

OPERATING INCOME (€m)
AND MARGIN (%)

€788m

32.8% of Group sales,
o/w:*

Nordics (14%):	 +2.8%
UK - Ireland (9%):	 -13.2%
Germany - Austria (3%): 	 -2.3%

-3.1%
like-for-like

613

966

9.4%12.7%

2019 2020

HIGH PERFORMANCE
SOLUTIONS

16.9% of Group sales,
o/w:*

Mobility (7%):	 -13.3%
Other industries (10%): 	 -7.9%

SALES

€6,544m

OPERATING INCOME (€m)
AND MARGIN (%)

€613m

-10.1%
like-for-like

656
562

11.5%10.1%

2019 2020

AMERICAS
SALES

€5,697m

OPERATING INCOME (€m)
AND MARGIN (%)

€656m

14.7% of Group sales,
o/w:*

North America (11%):	 +2.8%
Latin America (4%):	 +8.8%

+4.7%
like-for-like

163200

10.6%
2019 2020

10.7%

ASIA-PACIFIC
SALES

€1,520m

OPERATING INCOME (€m)
AND MARGIN (%)

€163m

-7.1%
like-for-like

GROUP 2020 RESULTS
SALES (€m)
OPERATING INCOME (€m)
OPERATING MARGIN

  FIRST HALF

17,764
827

4.7% 

SECOND HALF

20,364
2,028

10%   

4LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS No.92 FOCUS

SAINT-GOBAIN’S
PURPOSE

OUR PURPOSE SETS THE
COURSE FOR OUR COMMON
FUTURE
Together with and for our custo-
mers, we design, manufacture and
distribute materials and solutions
that have a positive impact on eve-
ryone’s life and provide well-being,
quality of life and performance,
while caring for the planet.